
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act and the rules
for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the
attached Items of Schedule 61 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations there-
under is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on November 29, 2021.

DATED at the City of Toronto, Ontario, on November 23, 2021

»^/?7^<^^/
Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice
Ontario Court of Justice



Ontario Court: of Justice
Last Updated: November 29, 2021

SCHEDULE 61

Liquor Licence and Control Act, 2019

Item

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Offence

Unlawfully keeping liquor for sale

Unlawfully offering liquor for sale

Unlawfully selling liquor

Unlawfully permitting individuals to
possess open liquor in a public place

Unlawfully permitting individuals to
consume open liquor in a public place

Unlawfully serving liquor in a public place

Unlawfully offering to serve liquor in a
public place

Unlawfully taking orders for sale of liquor

Unlawfully soliciting orders for sale of liquor

Unlawfully delivering liquor for a fee

Unlawfully operating a ferment on
premises facility

Unlawfully directly acting as agent or
representative of a manufacturer

Unlawfully indirectly acting as agent or
representative of a manufacturer

Unlawfully directly purporting to be an
agent or representative of a manufacturer

Unlawfully indirectly purporting to be an
agent or representative of a manufacturer

Unlawfully directly taking an order for sale
of liquor by a manufacturer

Unlawfully indirectly taking an order for
sale of liquor by a manufacturer

Unlawfully directly soliciting an order for
sale of liquor by a manufacturer

Unlawfully indirectly soliciting an order for

Section

clause 2(1) (a)

clause 2(1) (a)
clause 2(1) (a)

clause 2 (1)(b)

clause 2 (1) (b)

clause 2(1) (c)

clause 2(1) (c)

clause 2(1) (d)
clause 2(1) (d)

clause 2 (1)(e)
clause 2(1) (f)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

subsection 2 (3)

Set Fine

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

sale of liquor by a manufacturer

Person carrying on business without a
transfer of licence

Manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor

Employee of manufacturer unlawfully
giving liquor

Agent of manufacturer unlawfully giving
liquor

Licensed representative of manufacturer
unlawfully giving liquor

Being intoxicated in public place

Being intoxicated in common area of
residence

Selling liquor to intoxicated person

Supplying liquor to intoxicated person

Permitting liquor to be sold to intoxicated
person

Permitting liquor to be supplied to
intoxicated person

Selling liquor to apparently intoxicated
person

Supplying liquor to apparently intoxicated
person

Permitting liquor to be sold to apparently
intoxicated person

Permitting liquor to be supplied to
apparently intoxicated person

Knowingly selling liquor to person under 19
years

Knowingly supplying liquor to person under
19 years

Selling liquor to person who appears to be
under 19 years

Supplying liquor to person who appears to
be under 19 years

Licensee knowingly permitting person
under 19 years to have liquor

Employee of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to have liquor

section 14

section 30

section 30

section 30

section 30

clause 31 (1) (a)

clause 31 (1) (b)

section 32

section 32

section 32

section 32

section 32

section 32

section 32

section 32

clause 33(1) (a)

clause 33(1) (a)

clause 33 (1)(b)

clause 33 (1) (b)

clause 33 (2) (a)

clause 33 (2) (a)

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

$50.00

$50.00

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

'^v\



41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

Agent of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to have liquor

Licensee knowingly permitting person
under 19 years to consume liquor

Employee of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to consume liquor

Agent of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to consume liquor

Licensee permitting person who appears to
be under 19 years to have liquor

Employee of licensee permitting person
who appears to be under 19 years to have
liquor

Agent of licensee permitting person who
appears to be under 19 years to have
liquor

Licensee permitting person who appears to
be under 19 years to consume liquor

Employee of licensee permitting person
who appears to be under 19 years to
consume liquor

Agent of licensee permitting person who
appears to be under 19 years to consume
liquor

Licensee knowingly permitting person
under 19 years to use facility to make beer

Licensee knowingly permitting person
under 19 years to use facility to make wine

Employee of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to use facility to
make beer

Employee of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to use facility to
make wine

Agent of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to use facility to
make beer

Agent of licensee knowingly permitting
person under 19 years to use facility to
make wine

clause 33 (2) (a)

clause 33 (2) (a)

clause 33 (2) (a)

clause 33 (2) (a)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (2) (b)

clause 33 (4) (a)

clause 33 (4) (a)

clause 33 (4) (a)

clause 33 (4) (a)

clause 33 (4) (a)

clause 33 (4) (a)

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

/^



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

Licensee permitting person who appears to
be under 19 years to use facility to make
beer

Licensee permitting person who appears to
be under 19 years to use facility to make
wine

Employee of licensee permitting person
who appears to be under 19 years to use
facility to make beer

Employee of licensee permitting person
who appears to be under 19 years to use
faciiity to make wine

Agent of licensee permitting person who
appears to be under 19 years to use facility
to make beer

Agent of licensee permitting person who
appears to be under 19 years to use facility
to make wine

Person under 19 years having liquor

Person under 19 years consuming liquor

Person under 19 years attempting to
purchase liquor

Person under 19 years purchasing liquor

Person under 19 years otherwise obtaining
liquor

Person under 19 years entering licensed
premises

Person under 19 years entering permitted
premises

Person under 19 years remaining on
licensed premises

Person under 19 years remaining on
permitted premises

Presenting as evidence of age
documentation not lawfully issued to
person

Drinking alcohol in a form that is not liquor

Supplying alcohol in a form that is not
liquor knowing of intention to use as a
drink

clause 33 (4) (b)

clause 33 (4) (b)

clause 33 (4) (b)

clause 33 (4) (b)

clause 33 (4) (b)

clause 33 (4) (b)

subsection 34 (1)

subsection 34 (1)

subsection 34 (1)

subsection 34 (1)

subsection 34 (1)

subsection 34 (3)

subsection 34 (3)

subsection 34 (3)

subsection 34 (3)

section 35

clause 37 (a)

clause 37 (b)

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

N.S.F

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$100.00

$50.00

$100.00

/^



75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

Supplying alcohol in a form that is not
liquor when intention to use as a drink
ought to be known

Unlawfully purchasing liquor

Unlawfully possessing liquor

Unlawfully having liquor in recreational
area designated by municipal by-law

Having liquor in open container in
unauthorized place

Consuming liquor in unauthorized place

Driving motor vehicle with open container
of liquor

Having care or control of a motor vehicle
with open container of liquor

Driving motor vehicle with unsealed
container of liquor

Having care or control of a motor vehicle
with unseaied container of liquor

Driving motorized snow vehicle with open
container of liquor

Having care or control of a motorized snow
vehicle with open container of liquor

Driving motorized snow vehicle with
unsealed container of liquor

Having care or control of a motorized snow
vehicle with unsealed container of liquor

Driving motor vehicle with liquor in open
baggage

Having care or control of motor vehicle with
liquor in open baggage

Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor
in open baggage

Having care or control of motorized snow
vehicle with liquor in open baggage

Driving motor vehicle with liquor readily
available

Having care or control of a motor vehicle
with liquor readily available

Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor

clause 37 (b)

section 38

subsection 39 (1)

subsection 40 (3)

subsection 41 (1)

subsection 41 (1)

clause 42 (1) (a)

clause 42(1) (a)

clause 42 (1)(a)

clause 42(1) (a)

clause 42 (1) (a)

clause 42(1) (a)

clause 42 (1)(a)

clause 42 (1) (a)

clause 42 (1)(b)

clause 42 (1)(b)

clause 42 (1) (b)

clause 42(1) (b)

clause 42 (1) (b)

clause 42 (1) (b)

clause 42 (1) (b)

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$100.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00



96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

readily available

Having care or control of a motorized snow
vehicle with liquor readily available

Operating boat underway with open
container of liquor

Having care or control of a boat underway
with open container of liquor

Operating boat underway with unsealed
container of liquor

Having care or control of a boat underway
with unsealed container of liquor

Operating boat underway with liquor not in
a closed compartment

Having care or control of boat underway
with liquor not in a closed compartment

Licensee failing to ensure that person who
is unlawfully on premises does not remain
on premises

Permit holder failing to ensure that person
who is unlawfully on premises does not
remain on premises

Licensee failing to ensure that person who
is on the premises for an unlawful purpose
does not remain on premises

Permit holder failing to ensure that person
who is on the premises for an unlawful
purpose does not remain on premises

Licensee failing to ensure that person
contravening the law on the premises does
not remain on the premises.

Permit holder failing to ensure that person
contravening the law on the premises does
not remain on the premises

Remaining on licensed premises

Re-entering licensed premises

Remaining on licensed or permitted
premises when police officer orders
vacating — public safety

Re-entering licensed or permitted premises
without authorization when police officer

clause 42 (1) (b)

clause 43(1) (a)

clause 43 (1)(a)

clause 43 (1) (a)

clause 43(1) (a)

clause 43 (1) (b)

clause 43 (1) (b)

clause 44 (1) (a)

clause 44 (1) (a)

clause 44 (1)(b)

clause 44 (1)(b)

clause 44 (1) (c)

clause 44 (1) (c)

clause 45 (2) (a)
clause 45 (2) (b)

clause 46 (2) (a)

clause 46 (2) (b)

$150.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$150.00

$150.00

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

$100.00

$100.00

N.S.F.

N.S.F.



113.

114.

115.

116.

orders vacating — public safety

Licensee failing to ensure licensed
premises vacated

Permit holder failing to ensure permitted
premises vacated

Remaining on premises when police officer
orders vacating — contraventions

Re-entering premises without authorization
when police officer orders vacating —
contraventions

subsection 46 (3)

subsection 46 (3)

clause 47 (3) (a)

clause 47 (3) (b)

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

N.S.F.

/n


