ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the *Provincial Offences Act* and the rules for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the attached Items of Schedule 61 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations thereunder is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on November 29, 2021.

DATED at the City of Toronto, Ontario, on November 23, 2021.

Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice

Ontario Court of Justice

Ontario Court of Justice Last Updated: November 29, 2021

SCHEDULE 61

Liquor Licence and Control Act, 2019

Item	Offence	Section	Set Fine
1.	Unlawfully keeping liquor for sale	clause 2 (1) (a)	N.S.F
2.	Unlawfully offering liquor for sale	clause 2 (1) (a)	N.S.F
3.	Unlawfully selling liquor	clause 2 (1) (a)	N.S.F
4.	Unlawfully permitting individuals to possess open liquor in a public place	clause 2 (1) (b)	N.S.F
5.	Unlawfully permitting individuals to consume open liquor in a public place	clause 2 (1) (b)	N.S.F
6.	Unlawfully serving liquor in a public place	clause 2 (1) (c)	N.S.F
7.	Unlawfully offering to serve liquor in a public place	clause 2 (1) (c)	N.S.F
8.	Unlawfully taking orders for sale of liquor	clause 2 (1) (d)	N.S.F
9.	Unlawfully soliciting orders for sale of liquor	clause 2 (1) (d)	N.S.F
10.	Unlawfully delivering liquor for a fee	clause 2 (1) (e)	N.S.F
11.	Unlawfully operating a ferment on premises facility	clause 2 (1) (f)	N.S.F
12.	Unlawfully directly acting as agent or representative of a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
13.	Unlawfully indirectly acting as agent or representative of a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
14.	Unlawfully directly purporting to be an agent or representative of a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
15.	Unlawfully indirectly purporting to be an agent or representative of a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
16.	Unlawfully directly taking an order for sale of liquor by a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
17.	Unlawfully indirectly taking an order for sale of liquor by a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
18.	Unlawfully directly soliciting an order for sale of liquor by a manufacturer	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F
19.	Unlawfully indirectly soliciting an order for	subsection 2 (3)	N.S.F



	sale of liquor by a manufacturer		
20.	Person carrying on business without a transfer of licence	section 14	N.S.F
21.	Manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor	section 30	N.S.F
22.	Employee of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor	section 30	N.S.F
23.	Agent of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor	section 30	N.S.F
24.	Licensed representative of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor	section 30	N.S.F
25.	Being intoxicated in public place	clause 31 (1) (a)	\$50.00
26.	Being intoxicated in common area of residence	clause 31 (1) (b)	\$50.00
27.	Selling liquor to intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
28.	Supplying liquor to intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
29.	Permitting liquor to be sold to intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
30.	Permitting liquor to be supplied to intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
31.	Selling liquor to apparently intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
32.	Supplying liquor to apparently intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
33.	Permitting liquor to be sold to apparently intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
34.	Permitting liquor to be supplied to apparently intoxicated person	section 32	N.S.F
35.	Knowingly selling liquor to person under 19 years	clause 33 (1) (a)	N.S.F
36.	Knowingly supplying liquor to person under 19 years	clause 33 (1) (a)	N.S.F
37.	Selling liquor to person who appears to be under 19 years	clause 33 (1) (b)	N.S.F
38.	Supplying liquor to person who appears to be under 19 years	clause 33 (1) (b)	N.S.F
39.	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F
40.	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F



41.	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F
42.	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F
43.	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F
44.	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (a)	N.S.F
45.	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
46.	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
47.	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
48.	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
49.	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
50.	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor	clause 33 (2) (b)	N.S.F
51.	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F
52.	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F
53.	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F
54.	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F
55.	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F
56.	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (a)	N.S.F



57.	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
58.	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
59.	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
60.	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
61.	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make beer	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
62.	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to use facility to make wine	clause 33 (4) (b)	N.S.F
63.	Person under 19 years having liquor	subsection 34 (1)	\$100.00
64.	Person under 19 years consuming liquor	subsection 34 (1)	\$100.00
65.	Person under 19 years attempting to purchase liquor	subsection 34 (1)	\$100.00
66.	Person under 19 years purchasing liquor	subsection 34 (1)	\$100.00
67.	Person under 19 years otherwise obtaining liquor	subsection 34 (1)	\$100.00
68.	Person under 19 years entering licensed premises	subsection 34 (3)	\$50.00
69.	Person under 19 years entering permitted premises	subsection 34 (3)	\$50.00
70.	Person under 19 years remaining on licensed premises	subsection 34 (3)	\$50.00
71.	Person under 19 years remaining on permitted premises	subsection 34 (3)	\$50.00
72.	Presenting as evidence of age documentation not lawfully issued to person	section 35	\$100.00
73.	Drinking alcohol in a form that is not liquor	clause 37 (a)	\$50.00
74.	Supplying alcohol in a form that is not liquor knowing of intention to use as a drink	clause 37 (b)	\$100.00



		36	
75.	Supplying alcohol in a form that is not liquor when intention to use as a drink ought to be known	clause 37 (b)	\$100.00
76.	Unlawfully purchasing liquor	section 38	\$100.00
77.	Unlawfully possessing liquor	subsection 39 (1)	\$100.00
78.	Unlawfully having liquor in recreational area designated by municipal by-law	subsection 40 (3)	\$100.00
79.	Having liquor in open container in unauthorized place	subsection 41 (1)	\$100.00
80.	Consuming liquor in unauthorized place	subsection 41 (1)	\$100.00
81.	Driving motor vehicle with open container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
82.	Having care or control of a motor vehicle with open container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
83.	Driving motor vehicle with unsealed container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
84.	Having care or control of a motor vehicle with unsealed container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
85.	Driving motorized snow vehicle with open container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
86.	Having care or control of a motorized snow vehicle with open container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
87.	Driving motorized snow vehicle with unsealed container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
88.	Having care or control of a motorized snow vehicle with unsealed container of liquor	clause 42 (1) (a)	\$175.00
89.	Driving motor vehicle with liquor in open baggage	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
90.	Having care or control of motor vehicle with liquor in open baggage	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
91.	Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor in open baggage	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
92.	Having care or control of motorized snow vehicle with liquor in open baggage	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
93.	Driving motor vehicle with liquor readily available	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
94.	Having care or control of a motor vehicle with liquor readily available	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
95.	Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00



	readily available		
96.	Having care or control of a motorized snow vehicle with liquor readily available	clause 42 (1) (b)	\$150.00
97.	Operating boat underway with open container of liquor	clause 43 (1) (a)	\$175.00
98.	Having care or control of a boat underway with open container of liquor	clause 43 (1) (a)	\$175.00
99.	Operating boat underway with unsealed container of liquor	clause 43 (1) (a)	\$175.00
100.	Having care or control of a boat underway with unsealed container of liquor	clause 43 (1) (a)	\$175.00
101.	Operating boat underway with liquor not in a closed compartment	clause 43 (1) (b)	\$150.00
102.	Having care or control of boat underway with liquor not in a closed compartment	clause 43 (1) (b)	\$150.00
103.	Licensee failing to ensure that person who is unlawfully on premises does not remain on premises	clause 44 (1) (a)	N.S.F.
104.	Permit holder failing to ensure that person who is unlawfully on premises does not remain on premises	clause 44 (1) (a)	N.S.F.
105.	Licensee failing to ensure that person who is on the premises for an unlawful purpose does not remain on premises	clause 44 (1) (b)	N.S.F.
106.	Permit holder failing to ensure that person who is on the premises for an unlawful purpose does not remain on premises	clause 44 (1) (b)	N.S.F.
107.	Licensee failing to ensure that person contravening the law on the premises does not remain on the premises.	clause 44 (1) (c)	N.S.F.
108.	Permit holder failing to ensure that person contravening the law on the premises does not remain on the premises	clause 44 (1) (c)	N.S.F.
109.	Remaining on licensed premises	clause 45 (2) (a)	\$100.00
110.	Re-entering licensed premises	clause 45 (2) (b)	\$100.00
111.	Remaining on licensed or permitted premises when police officer orders vacating — public safety	clause 46 (2) (a)	N.S.F.
112.	Re-entering licensed or permitted premises without authorization when police officer	clause 46 (2) (b)	N.S.F.



	orders vacating — public safety		
113.	Licensee failing to ensure licensed premises vacated	subsection 46 (3)	N.S.F.
114.	Permit holder failing to ensure permitted premises vacated	subsection 46 (3)	N.S.F.
115.	Remaining on premises when police officer orders vacating — contraventions	clause 47 (3) (a)	N.S.F.
116.	Re-entering premises without authorization when police officer orders vacating — contraventions	clause 47 (3) (b)	N.S.F.

KM